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Will the Minister of CI VIL AVIA'II{CPN ; '
ool Remeerablt | be pleased to state:-



(a) the current status of implementation of first and second phase of Regional
Air Connectivity Scheme (UDAN);

(b) the details of operational and nonoperational airports in the country,
State/UT-wise and the expenditure incurred/loss of revenue made on
maintenance of nonoperational airports during the last three years and the
current year, airport/year-wise;

(¢) the number of non-operational/unused airports made operational during
the above period, State/UT-wise; :

(d) whether the Government proposes to develop no frill/small/unserved
airports in the country under UDAN scheme, if so,the details thereof;
(e) the details of subsidy/financial assistance provided by the Government
under UDAN scheme so far;

(f) whether the Government is in the process of developing adequate aviation
infrastructure for implementation of regional air connectivity scheme, if so,
the details thereof; and

(g) the details of progress/ achievements made under the UDAN scheme so
far?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oie1 fasmotor aomerI 31 35 38t (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): Government has awarded 128 routes connecting 43 unserved and under-
served airports to S selected airlines for commencing operations under
Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN in the 1st round of bidding.
RCS flights from six RCS airports (Shimla, Nanded, Kandla, Porbandar
Gwalior& Bhatinda) have ailready commenced. The 2nd round of bidding
under RCS-UDAN is likely to commence soon.

(b): The expenditure incurred/loss of revenue made on maintenance on non-
operational airports during the last three years and current year is attached
at Annexure-A. Further the list of the operational and non-operational
airports/civil enclaves in the country are at attached at Annexure-B&C.

(¢) & (d): Cuddapah airport was made operational w.e.f. 07.06.2015. As per
provision in the National Civil Aviation Policy, revival of the airstrips and
airports where scheduled operations are currently not undertaken, will be
demand-driven depending of firm demand from airline eperators as No frill
airports will be done at an indicative cost within Rs.100 crores.

(e): The Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched RCS-UDAN scheme on 21-

1U-2016 to i1acilitate / stimulate regional air connectivity by making it

affordable. Promoting affordability of Regional air connectivity is envisioned

under RCS by supporting airline operators through (i) concessions by Central

Government, State Governments and airport operators to reduce the cost of
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alrllne operatlons on reglonal routes and (ii) finanelal support (V iability Gap
Funding or VGF).

- Central Government, State Governments and airport operators will be inter-
alia provrdmg followmg concessions under RCS

1. Central Government :

‘i) Excise Duty at the rate of 2% on Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) for Selected
Airline Operators at RCS Airports for RCS Flights for a period of three years
from the date of notification of this Scheme.

ii) Freedom to enter into code sharing arrangements with domestle as well as
international airlines pursuant to applicable regulations and prevalllng air
service agreements :

& 2 State Governments at RCS Airports within their States

- 1) Reduction of VAT to 1% or less on ATF at RCS Airports located wrthm the
State for a period of ten years from the date of notification of this Scheme.
i) Prev1s1on of security and ﬁre services free of cost at RCS Alrports .

3. Alrpert Operators:

i) Airport operators shall not levy Landing Charges and Parkmg Charges

ii) Selected Airline Operators shall be allowed to undertake ground handling
- for their RCS Flights at all airports.

iii) Airports Authority of India (AAT) shall not levy any Terminal Nawgatwn
- Landing Charges (TNLC) on RCS Flights.

- iv) Route Navigation and Facilitation Charges (RNFC) will be levxed by AAI
 ona discounted basis @ 42.50% of Normal Rates on RCS Flights.

In additien to above, Central Government and State Governments will
provide VGF. It will be shared between Ministry of Civil Aviation and the
-State Government in the ration of 80:20 whereas for the States in North-
, Eastern reglon / Union Teritories (UT's) the ratio will be 90:10. -

() : 43 RCS (12 unserved &31 underserved) airports identified in 1st round of

- 'bidding for upgradation for commencement of RCS flights are attached as

Annexure-D,

(g) RCS flights from six RCS airports (Shimla, Nanded, Kandla, Porbandar
Gwalior& Bhatinda) have already commenced.
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[ANNEXURE * -

E.jl\IRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ACCOUNTS

OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS WITHOUT SCHEDULED FLIGHT OPERATIONS

. STATEMENT OF PROFIT (+)/ LOSS (-) IN RESPECT OF NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS &

(Rs. in CRORES})

201314 2014-15 2015-16 ini'goﬁ:‘:g
- STATE Namaiof the airport Profit (+)/ | .Profit (+)/ Profit (+)/ |Profit (+) / Loss
3 Loss (-) Loss (-) Loss (1) ()

A. NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

oo ey Name‘}';of e alrport Profit (+) / Profit (+) / Profit (+) / {Profit (+) / Loss
¢ . Loss (-) Loss {-) Loss (-) ()

1 |ANDHRA PRADESH DONAKONDA -0.12 -0.15 -0.13 -0.12
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESH |DAPARIZO - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 PASSIGHAT 0.00 0.00 -0.04 0.00
4 TEZU - -0.60 0.27 -0.23 -1.73
5  |ASSAM RUPSI: 0.00 0.00 -0.09 0.00
{6 : SHELLA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.7 |BIHAR JOGBANI | -0.28 -0.27 -0.28{" -0.28
8 MUZZAFARPUR -0.24 * 018 -0.18} -0.19
; 9 , RAXAUL -0.25 -0.27 -0.25| -0.25
10 |CHHATISGARH _ BILASPUR . ; 0.00 L 000 0.00{ t - 0.00
' 11  |GUIJARAT ' DESSA (PALAMPUR): 0.00 Y 0.00 0.00 0.00
* 12 [JHARKHAND 4 CHAKULIA * 5 0.00 s 000 0.00] ¢ 0.00
13 ’ DEOGARH -0.11 -0.17 -0.19 -0.22
14 |MADHYA PRADESH KHANDWA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 PANNA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 SATNA - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 |MIZORAM TURIAL (AIZWAL) -0.08 -0.01 -0.04 0.00
18 |ORISSA JHARSUGUDA -6.30 -6.39 -7.07 -6.98
19  |RAJASTHAN KISHANGARH -0.57 -0.19 -0.85 -0.76
20 |TAMIL NADU THANJAVOUR 0.00 0.00{ 0.00 0.00
21 VELLORE ° -0.15 -0.18 -0.15 -0.16
22 |TELANGANA NADIRGUL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 . WARANGAL -0.07 -0.12 -0.28 -0.72
24 |TRIPURA KAILASHAHAR -0.11 -0t -0.09 -0.09
25 KAMALPUR -0.15 -0.16 -0.19]. -0.15
26 KHOWAI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 |UTTAR PRADESH LALITPUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28  |WEST BENGAL ASANSOL 0.00 0.00 0.00}. -0.11
29 BALURGHAT -0.26 -0.27 -0.26 -0.22
30 MALDA -0.39 -0.40 -0.17 -0.22
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5. OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS WITHOUT SCHEDULED FLIGHT OPERATIONS : 4
© 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
: . Profit (+) / Profit (+) / Profit (+) / |Profit (+) / Loss
SL. No. |STATE Name of the airport f _
Loss (-) Loss () Loss (-) -)

1 DELH! DELHI (SAFDARJUNG) -37.95  -37.99 -43.01 -87.84
2 GUJARAT KESHOD (JUNAGARH) | -2.18 . -2.24 -2.19 - -2.04
3 KARNATAKA BANGALORE(HAL) 63.098| . -i1.54 1179 -39.83
4 MYSORE “11.72 ;1042 -7.28 -6.23
5 MAHARASHTRA  |AKOLA -2.19 =223 -1.50 -1.17
6 GONDIA -6.38 12.74 -7.68 -12.82
7 JALGAON -1.46 -1.92 -2.23 -1.88
8 JUHU - 11.54 15.22 60.08 44.50
S KHOLHAPUR -2.36 12.94 -3.28 -2.99
10 SHOLAPUR -4.20 -0.85 -1.64 -1.95
11 PONDICHERRY - |PONDICHERRY -6.67 -7.99 -5.78 - -8.97
12 PUNJAB LUDHIANA -4.96 5.45 -3.28 -2.90
13 PATHANKOT -3.51 -4.57 -2.57 2.12
14 RAJASTHAN BIKANER 2.21 '-3.93 -3.82 -3.14
15 JAISALMER -0.15 -1.23 -1.31 -0.86
16 s i |KOTA -1.27 -1.49 -1.55] ~-1.08
17 TAMILNADU .  [SALEM 6.14 .5.99 3.16] -4.49
18 TELANGANA * |HYDERABAD (BEGUMP 5275 31.94 -11.21 -9.12
19 UTTAR PRADESH;  |KANPUR ; -12.32 -9.80 -10.82 -9.87
20 ¥ |KANPUR CHAKERI 0.00 £ 0.00 0.00] | 0.00
21 WEST BENGAL 5 [BEHALA -3.50 1081 -0.52| -0.82
22 COOCH-BEHAR -4.65 ¥5.21 429 ¢ -4.45
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Annexure- ~ B
LIST OF OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS Wb
S.No. | Name of State / UT Airport/Civil Enclave
1 ANDHRAPRADESH CUDDAPAH
2 BO7 RAJAMUNDRY : g -
3 TIRUPATI International
4 1 VIJAYAWADA i g
S/ Bpp g . VISAKHAPATNAM (CE) Customs:
6 ASSAM DIBRUGARH (MOHANBARI)
7 s i GUWAHATI (LGBI) International
LILABARI (NORTH LAKHIMPUR i
8 )
9 JORHAT (CE)
10 SILCHAR (CE)
11 E - ' TEZPUR (CE)
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR Yo
12 | ISLANDS PORTBLAIR (CE) International
13 | BIHAR GAYA Customs '
14 | PATNA Customs
15 | CHANDIGARH (UT) CHANDIGARH (CE) Customs
16 | GHATTISGARH RAIPUR i
A INDIRA GANDHI
DELHI (UT) L INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, Lo
17 o . NEW DELHI (JV Airport) International
18 B g i SAFDARJUNG(DELHI) f
19 | DAMAN & DIU (UT) DIU T
20 | GoOA ' GOA (CE) International
| 21 | GUJARAT AHMEDABAD (SVBPI) International
| 22 BHAVNAGAR ¢
| 23 BHUJ (CE)
| 24 KANDLA
| 25 KESHOD (JUNAGARH)
| 26 JAMNAGAR (CE)
| 27 PORBANDAR
| 28 RAJKOT
29 SURAT
30 3 VADODARA
31 HIMACHAL PRADESH KANGRA (GAGGAL)
.32 : KULLU (BHUNTAR)
33 SHIMLA
34 | JHARKHAND RANCHI
35 | JAMMU & KASHMIR JAMMU (CE)
36 ; LEH (CE) :
37 : SRINAGAR (CE) | International
38 | KARNATAKA RANGALORE (CE) E .
39 | : BELGAUM
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42 SO MYSORE
43 KERALA CALICUT International
44 . THIRUVANANTHAPURAM International
45 LAKSHADWEEP. ISLAND AGATTI
46 MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL
47 E 3w GWALIOR (CE)
48 JABALPUR .
49 KHAJURAHO
50 ? INDORE
51 MAHARASHTRA AKOLA
52 ' AURANGABAD Customs
53 GONDIA
54 JALGAON
' 55 JUHU (MUMBAI)
CSI AIRPORT, MUMBAI (JV
56 Airport) - International
57 KOLHAPUR
58 MIHAN, NAGPUR (JV Airport) International .
59 PUNE (CE) Customs
60 SHOLAPUR .
61 MANIPUR IMPHAL International
62 MEGHALAYA = SHILLONG(UMROI)
63 NAGALAND DIMAPUR : g
B4 ORISSA BHUBANESWAR 4 International®
65 PUNJAB AMRITSAR ' International
66 BHATINDA (CE)
67 LUDHIANA
68 j PATHANKOT (CE)
69 PUDUCHERRY PUDUCHERRY
70 RAJASTHAN BIKANER (CE)
71 JAIPUR International
72 JAISALMER (CE)
73 JODHPUR (CE)
74 KOTA
75 UDAIPUR
76 | TELANGANA HYDERABAD (BEGUMPET)
77 TAMIL NADU COIMBATORE International
78 CHENNAI International
79 MADURAI Customs
80 SALEM
81 TIRUCHIRAPALLI International
.82 TUTICORIN
83 | TRIPURA ; AGARTALA
84 UTTAR PRADESH AGRA (CE)
85 ALLAHABAD (CE)
86 GORAKHPILIR (CE)
5/ KANPUR (CHAKERI) (CE)
88 KANPUR (CIVIL)
89 LUCKNOW International
90 VARANASI International
91 UTTARAKHAND . DEHRADUN
;},
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92

PANTNAGAR

93

BAGDOGRA (CE)

Custoﬁns :

94

WEST BENGAL

BEHALA

95

KOLKATA (NSCBI)

96

COOCH BEHAR

International




LIST OF NON-OIPERATIONAL AIRPORTS
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P NAME OF AIRPORT J
1 | ANDHRAPRADESH | DONAKONDA
2 T DAPARIZO
ARUNACHAL'
3 ; PASSIGHAT
PRADESH
4 TEZU
5 RUPSI
ASSAM
6 SHELLA
7 JOGBANI
8 BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR
g L RAXAUL
10| CHATTISGARH BILASPUR
11 | GUIARAT DEESA (PALANPUR)
12 ! CHAKULIA
- JHARKHAND | ;
13 2 DEOGARH
14 A KHANDWA
;15 | MADHYA PRADESH [ PANNA ! j
;16 bet SATNA'; :
17 | MIZORAM AIZAWAL (TURIAL)
18 | ORISSA _ JHARSUGUDA
19 | RAJASTHAN KISHANGARH
20 NADIRGUL
TELANGANA |
21 : WARANGAL
22 | TAMIL NADU | VELLORE
23 ’ KAILASHAHAR
24| TRIPURA "KAMALPUR
. 25 ciod KHOWAI
26 | UTTAR PRADESH LALITPUR
27 : ASANSOL
28 BEHALA
| WEST BENGAL
29 BALURGHAT
EVE ' MALDA
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State

S. No. Name of unserved and under-served
Afrport '

1. Bathinda Punjab
2 Shimla Himachal Pradesh-
3. Agra Uttar Pradesh,
4, Bikaner({Nal). | Rajasthan .
5. Gwalior Madhya Pradesh
6. “Kadapa 1 Andhra Pradesh
7. Ludhiana Punjab ‘
8. .Nanded Maharashtra -
9. Pathankot Punjab :
10. Vidyanagar Karnataka
11, Andal {(Durgapur) | West Bengal
12. Burnpur West Bengal
13. Cooch Behar West Bengal ;
14, Jamshedpur Jharkhand
15, Rourkela Odisha
16. Bhavnagar Gujarat
17. ¢ Diu Daman and Diu {
18. . Jamnagar . Gujarat
19. - Adampur ' Punjab
20. Kandla ; Gujarat |
21. ¢ Kanpur{Chakeri) Uttar Pradesh: J
22. Kullu(Bhuntar) | Himachal Pradesh i
23. Mithapur (Dwarka) * Guijarat ' i
24, Mundra Gujarat ‘
25. Pantnagar Uttarakhand .
26. Puducherry Puducherry .
27. Porbandar -Gujarat
28. Shillong(Barapani) Meghalaya
29, Ambikapur Chhattisgarh
30. Bilaspur Chhattisgarh
31. Jagdalpur Chhattisgarh °
32. Jaisalmer Rajasthan :
33. Jalgaon Maharashtra . .
34, Jeypore Odisha ;
35. Jharsuguda Odisha :
36. Kolhapur Maharashtra
37. Mysore (Mandacally) Karnataka
38. Neyveli Tamil Nadu
39. Ozar Nasik Maharashtra :
40. Raigarh Chhattisgarh -

| 4L Salem Tamil Nadu ;.
42, " Sholapur Maharashtra .
43, Utksla Odisha

Annexure-D



